

One CDW Way 230 N. Milwaukee Avenue Vernon Hills, IL 60061 Toll-free: 800.808.4239 Web: cdwg.com

3/4/2025 Henderson ISD 300 Crosby Drive Henderson, TX 75652

# RE: CDW Government's Response to Henderson 450's FCC Form 470 Number 250016502

Dear Kevin Bryan,

Henderson ISD is seeking to identify a reliable and experienced IT partner capable of managing your E-Rate initiative. Our response demonstrates CDW Government's unique ability to contribute to the overall success of this initiative.

CDW Government LLC (CDW•G) is a global systems integrator, impacting 75 million students across 34 countries. With over 30 years of experience, we are a trusted partner to more than 15,000 school districts nationwide. Benefits of partnering with us include:

- **History of Success**: CDW•G is a leading E-Rate provider with extensive experience and expertise in supporting K-12 customers since 1998. To date we have managed more than 19,550 E-Rate projects for schools and libraries nationwide.
- Strong Partnerships: We maintain strong relationships with more than 1,000 vendor partners to provide the best products, services, and support to our customers, including leading networking partners well-versed in Internal Connections (IC).
- In-House Expertise: We can support you on your E-Rate journey from beginning to end with our dedicated in-house resources and technical experts. Our E-Rate teams ensure contract compliance and expert handling of specialized E-Rate invoicing, as well as offer expert advice. Additionally, our presales IT specialists, can provide you with invaluable, ongoing consult.
- Dedicated Account Team: With CDW•G, you are supported by a highly trained and experienced account team, including a dedicated account manager, who serves as your primary point of contact, and is responsible for coordinating all your needs

Please contact your Account Representative, Jake Miles, at 877-569-4018 or jake.miles@cdwg.com with any questions. We thank you for the opportunity to participate in the 470 response process and are confident you will find our response advantageous from both a strategic and budgetary standpoint.

Sincerely,

**少ustin Schwier** 

Manager, Proposals

CDW Government LLC

Justin Schwier

# **Pricing Offer and E-Rate Purchase Agreement**

Upon award, to facilitate contract execution with our countersignature, please sign the enclosed E-Rate agreement and send to jake.miles@cdwg.com and 470award@cdwg.com.

Contract Number: 141393

Form - E-Rate FY28 2025-2026

This E-Rate Customer Purchase Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into the date the contract is signed, and effective on April 1, 2025 ("Effective Date") and is made by and between CDW Government LLC an Illinois limited liability corporation with an office at 230 N. Milwaukee Ave., Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061 ("Seller"), and Henderson ISD a non-profit school or library eligible for Universal Service funding, as defined below.

E-Rate Contract Number	141393	Spin #	143005588
E-Rate Funding Year	2025	FCC Registration #	0012123287
Customer	Henderson ISD 300 Crosby Drive Henderson, TX 75652	Seller	CDW Government LLC 230 N. Milwaukee Avenue Vernon Hills, IL 60061
Effective Date	April 1, 2025	Quoted Items (see exhibit 1)	470# 250016502

### 1. DEFINITIONS

As used in the Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

- A. "Universal Service Administrative Co." or "USAC" The not for profit organization designated by the U.S. Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") to administer and ensure compliance with the Universal Services Fund.
- B. "SLP" The Schools and Libraries Program of the Universal Service Fund, which includes the E-Rate Program and that is administered by USAC under the direction of the FCC.
- C. "E-Rate" The education rate funding program that is a part of SLP that provides discounts to keep students and library patrons connected to broadband and voice services and which is one of the programs that form the Universal Service Program.
- D. "Funding Commitment Decision Letter" or "FCDL" A letter that a Customer receives from USAC which indicates the applicable discount amount for a specific funding year.
- E. "Products" E-Rate eligible products or services that include computer related hardware but are not limited to caching servers, routers, switches, wireless access points, installation, and warranty maintenance and other items which are eligible for E-Rate discounts in accordance with the rules issued by USAC.
- F. "Funding Year" The specific calendar period, as defined by the SLP, during which the Customer is approved for funding or discounts on Products. FY 2025 is in reference to the program year.

### 2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

All orders submitted to Seller by Customer for Products under this Agreement are subject to the terms and conditions on Seller's website at <a href="https://www.cdwg.com/content/cdwg/en/terms-conditions/sales-and-service-projects.html">https://www.cdwg.com/content/cdwg/en/terms-conditions/sales-and-service-projects.html</a> (the "Sales and Service Projects"), unless otherwise stated herein.

Contract Number: 141393

### 3. PURCHASE AUTHORIZATIONS

### A. E-Rate Status

- i. Customer represents and warrants that it qualifies as eligible under the SLP to receive E-Rate funding.
- ii. CUSTOMER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT THIS AGREEMENT, WHEN EXECUTED, CONSTITUTES A CONTRACT AS REQUIRED BY FCC.

### B. E-Rate Purchases

- i. Customer represents and warrants that all purchases made under this Agreement shall be for its own use and that it is eligible to receive E-Rate funding as specified by USAC.
- ii. IN ACCORDANCE WITH FCC REQUIREMENTS, THE CUSTOMER SHALL SUBMIT A COMPLETED AND SIGNED FCC FORM 486 TO USAC The Form 486 shall be approved by USAC prior to order placement with Seller. See Payment Terms for details.

### 4. ORDERING AND ASSISTANCE

### A. Ordering

Purchase orders shall be submitted through electronic means (email, electronic data interchange (EDI), etc.) directly to Customer's dedicated account manager. Alternatively, if a copy must be sent via mail, common courier, etc., please reach out to your account manager for the appropriate mailing address.

### B. Other Requirements

- i. All purchase orders shall include 1) a contact name; 2) phone number; 3) purchase order number; 4) CDW Part Number and OEM Part Number; 5) Product description; 6) original and discounted Product price 7) percentage Customer owes and percentage SLP owes (if applicable) 8) ship to location; 9) bill to location; 10) BEAR or SPI Order; and 11) FCC Form 471 and Funding Request Number (FRN) number for each part number. SEPARATE PURCHASE ORDERS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR PRODUCTS THAT ARE NOT ELIGIBLE FOR E-RATE FUNDING. ALL ORDERS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ACCEPTANCE BY SELLER.
- ii. If the Customer is unable to commit the full purchase order amount, any balance remaining that was not funded or approved for payment by USAC will be the responsibility of the Customer. The Customer must add the following language to its purchase order:

"The total cost of this	purchase	order is \$_		. The E-R	ate porti	on is \$	, and is co	ommitted by	y USAC	. If
there is any reduction	or denial	of payment	with	the E-Rate	portion,	Henderson	ISD accepts	full respon	sibility	for
the cost of this purchas	se, \$	.,,								

- Contract Number: 141393
- iii. Should Customer choose to add Product or make substitutions to the Products originally sought, following USAC's funding decision, Customer agrees it will be responsible for the amounts owed for the added or substituted Products in excess of its committed funding from USAC.
- iv. Customer must complete installation of Products ordered pursuant to this Agreement within thirty (30) days of delivery. In the event Customer, or a third party hired by Customer to complete the installation, fails to install the Products within the timeframe provided herein, the Parties acknowledge and agree that Customer will begin to accrue interest on the amounts owed for such Products in an amount of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month, or the maximum rate permitted by applicable law.

#### C. Assistance with Order

- i. Customer may call 1-800-328-4239 to get assistance on any purchase order. Any terms or conditions stated in or on the Customer's purchase order which are inconsistent with or in addition to the terms and conditions in this Agreement or the Product Sales Terms and Conditions shall not be valid, are considered null and void and shall not be applicable to or binding on Seller.
- FOR PRODUCTS WHICH ARE DISCONTINUED AFTER A CUSTOMER ORDER HAS BEEN ACCEPTED BY ii. SELLER BUT BEFORE THE PRODUCT HAS SHIPPED, SELLER WILL MAKE REASONABLE EFFORTS TO OFFER A COMPARABLE OR BETTER PRODUCT AT THE SAME OR LESSER PRICE, IF AVAILABLE, UPON SLP'S APPROVAL OF THE PRODUCT SUBSTITUTION. ANY INCREASE IN PRICE THAT CANNOT BE ABSORBED BY THE SELLER WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF Henderson ISD

## PRICE AND PAYMENT TERMS

- i. Payment terms are subject to continuing credit approval by Seller. Seller may change credit or payment terms at any time when, in Seller's opinion, Customer's financial condition, previous payment record, or the nature of Customer's relationship with Seller so warrants.
- ii. Seller may discontinue performance under this Agreement (i) if Customer fails to pay any sum when due under this Agreement or any other agreement with Seller until payment is received or (ii) if Customer is in violation of applicable laws and regulations.

### A. Price

The Price shall be as set forth on the Customer's quote from Seller and which is in the form attached hereto as Exhibit I, and as amended from time to time. All prices are exclusive of federal, state, local, or other taxes, which shall be the responsibility of the Customer.

3/4/2025 CDW Government LLC SPIN #143005588

Form – E-Rate FY28 2025-2026

### **Payment Terms**

- i. All payments, regardless of method, shall be submitted to "Accounts Receivable," please contact your account manager for payment method options.
- ii. CUSTOMER MAY EITHER WAIT TO PLACE AN ORDER PRIOR TO OR AFTER RECEIPT OF ITS FCDL. IN THE EVENT THAT CUSTOMER PLACES AN ORDER PRIOR TO RECEIPT OF THE FCDL, CUSTOMER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYMENT OF THE ENTIRE PURCHASE PRICE WITHOUT REGARD TO SLP FUNDING.
- iii. Customer must choose one of the following payment methods. However, Customers that choose to order Products prior to receiving their FCDL must follow the BEAR payment method.
  - Form 474 Service Provider Invoice (SPI) Method

Seller will invoice the Customer for the Product price, as set forth on the Product quote, net of the FCDL amount. Customer shall be responsible for making payment within thirty (30) days from date of invoice. There must be an approved FCC Form 486 prior to placing the SPI order.

Contract Number: 141393

- Form 472 Billed Entity Applicant Reimbursement (BEAR) Method

  Seller will invoice Customer, upon Product shipment, for the total purchase price without regard to any

  SLP funding applied to that purchase price for the Products. Customer shall pay the invoiced amount within thirty (30) days from the date of invoice.
- iv. Seller accepts BEAR orders beginning April 1 before the beginning of the Funding Year. Seller accepts SPI orders beginning July 1 of the Funding Year when Customer has received its FCDL and completed the FCC Form 486, Seller DOES NOT accept SPI orders before July 1 of the Funding Year, or prior to the Form 486 approval by USAC.

### 6. NON-ASSIGNABILITY AGREEMENT

Customer shall not assign or otherwise transfer its rights or delegate its obligations under this Agreement without Seller's advance written consent. Any attempted assignment, transfer or delegation without such consent shall be void.

The term of this Agreement shall commence on April 1, 2025 ("Effective Date") and be valid through the later of the Funding Year 2025 or 9/30/2026.

i. Seller may terminate this Agreement at any time for any reason upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the Customer.

Customer may terminate this Agreement or withdraw an order upon written notice to Seller if: (a) funds are not appropriated to Customer under this program, or (b) Customer's School Board rejects this Agreement ("Termination Notice"). In the event that Customer terminates this Agreement due to non-appropriation of funds, or termination

Form - E-Rate FY28 2025-2026

for convenience, then Seller may immediately cease performance. However, the Customer shall remain liable for any Products that have shipped or services, already provided, or have been subscribed or purchased prior to Seller's receipt of the Termination Notice. Customer shall also be responsible for any of Seller's out-of-pocket costs arising as a result of any such termination.

Contract Number: 141393

ii. In the event Customer receives an extension of funding from SLP, Customer will notify Seller in writing and the parties may agree to execute an amendment to extend this Agreement.

### 7. NOTICES

All notices and other communications required or permitted under this Agreement shall be served in person or sent by U.S. mail, Federal Express, or equivalent carrier to the party's address listed above

### 8. GENERAL

If any term or provision herein is determined to be illegal or unenforceable, the validity or enforceability of the remainder of the terms or provisions herein will remain in full force and effect.

### 9. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Seller and Customer and supersedes and replaces any and all previous and contemporaneous communications, representations or agreements between the parties, whether oral or written, regarding transactions hereunder. No provision of this Agreement may be waived or modified except by an amendment signed by an authorized representative of each party.

### 10. GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement will be governed by the laws of TX, without regard to conflicts of law rules. Any litigation will be brought exclusively in a federal or state court located in the state or commonwealth where Customer's location identified above, and the parties consent to the jurisdiction of the federal and state courts located therein, submit to the jurisdiction thereof. The parties further consent to the exercise of personal jurisdiction.

### 11. DOCUMENT RETENTION

All documents related to this Agreement will be kept on file by both parties for a period of ten (10) years after the project completion in accordance with the rules of the SLP.

Contract Number: 141393

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

CDW Government LLC	Henderson ISD
(Authorized Signature)	(Authorized Signature)
Printed Name	Printed Name
Title:	Title:
Date:	Date:

<sup>\*\*</sup> Upon award, to facilitate contract execution with our countersignature, please sign the enclosed E-Rate agreement and send to jake.miles@cdwg.com and 470award@cdwg.com

# **EXHIBIT I – Pricing Offer**



Hardware

Software

Services

IT Solutions

Brands

Research Hub

# **QUOTE CONFIRMATION**

## **KEVIN BRYAN,**

Thank you for considering CDW•G for your technology needs. The details of your quote are below. <u>If</u> you are an eProcurement or single sign on customer, please log into your system to access the CDW site. You can search for your quote to retrieve and transfer back into your system for processing.

For all other customers, click below to convert your quote to an order.

# **Convert Quote to Order**

QUOTE #	QUOTE DATE	QUOTE REFERENCE	CUSTOMER #	GRAND TOTAL
PHXD628	3/3/2025	EXTREME RENEWAL + 5 APS	1966745	\$42,099.00

QUOTE DETAILS				
ITEM	QTY	CDW#	UNIT PRICE	EXT. PRICE
EXTREME CUST SW SUP RENEWAL  Mfg. Part#: EXT-RENEWAL-R006557313  Electronic distribution - NO MEDIA  Contract: MARKET	1	8280768	\$41,325.30	\$41,325.30
Extreme Networks ExtremeWireless AP410C - wireless access	5	6491021	\$154.74	\$773.70

Mfg. Part#: AP410C-FCC Contract: MARKET

\$42,099.00	SUBTOTAL
\$0.00	SHIPPING
\$0.00	SALES TAX
\$42,099.00	GRAND TOTAL

PURCHASER BILLING INFO	DELIVER TO
Billing Address: HENDERSON ISD ACCOUNTS PAYABL 300 CROSBY DR HENDERSON, TX 75652-5116 Phone: (903) 655-5000 Payment Terms: ERATE QUOTES ONLY	Shipping Address: HENDERSON ISD KEVIN BRYAN 300 CROSBY DR HENDERSON, TX 75652-5116 Phone: (903) 655-5000 Shipping Method: DROP SHIP-GROUND
	Please remit payments to:
	CDW Government 75 Remittance Drive Suite 1515 Chicago, IL 60675-1515



### Sales Contact Info

Jake Miles | (877) 569-4018 | jake.miles@cdwg.com

LEASE OPTIONS			
FMV TOTAL	FMV LEASE OPTION	BO TOTAL	BO LEASE OPTION
\$42,099.00	\$1,216.66/Month	\$42,099.00	\$1,388.85/Month

Monthly payment based on 36 month lease. Other terms and options are available. Contact your Account Manager for details. Payment quoted is subject to change.

### Why finance?

- Lower Upfront Costs. Get the products you need without impacting cash flow. Preserve your working capital and existing credit line.
- Flexible Payment Terms. 100% financing with no money down, payment deferrals and payment schedules that match your company's business cycles.
- Predictable, Low Monthly Payments. Pay over time. Lease payments are fixed and can be tailored to your budget levels or revenue streams.
- Technology Refresh. Keep current technology with minimal financial impact or risk. Add-on or upgrade during the lease term and choose to return or purchase the equipment at end of lease.
- Bundle Costs. You can combine hardware, software, and services into a single transaction and pay for your software licenses over time! We know your challenges and understand the need for flexibility.

### General Terms and Conditions:

This quote is not legally binding and is for discussion purposes only. The rates are estimate only and are based on a collection of industry data from numerous sources. All rates and financial quotes are subject to final review, approval, and documentation by our leasing partners. Payments above exclude all applicable taxes. Financing is subject to credit approval and review of final equipment and services configuration. Fair Market Value leases are structured with the assumption that the equipment has a residual value at the end of the lease term.

# Need Help? My Account Support Call 800.800.4239

### About Us | Privacy Policy | Terms and Conditions

This order is subject to CDW's Terms and Conditions of Sales and Service Projects at  $\underline{\text{http://www.cdwg.com/content/terms-conditions/product-sales.aspx}}$ 

For more information, contact a CDW account manager.

© 2025 CDW•G LLC, 200 N. Milwaukee Avenue, Vernon Hills, IL 60061 | 800.808.4239

# **Extreme Networks References**

### **School District of Lee County**

2855 Colonial Blvd Fort Myers, FL 33966 Ken Schwartz, 239.337.8106

kenneths@leeschools.net

### Lake Dallas ISD

104 Swisher Rd Lake Dallas, TX 75081 Mike Dabney, Director of Technology 940.497.1500

mdabney@ldisd.net

# **Aztec Municipal School District**

1118 W Aztec Blvd Aztec, NM 87410 Cowan Bowman, Application Management Specialist 505.599.4302

otbowmco@aztecschools.com

### Sanger ISD

601 Elm St Sanger, TX 76266
Robert Tillison, Director of Technology
940.458.7438
Robert.tillison@sangerisd.net

### **Tuscaloosa City Board of Education**

1210 Almon Ave Tuscaloosa, AL 35401 Chris Jenks, Director of Information Technology 205.759.3512

cjenks@tusc.k12.al.us

## Burnsville-Eagan-Savage Schools ISD 191

200 W Burnsville Parkway, Burnsville, MN 55337 Rachel Gorton, Director of Technology 952.707.2065

rgotron@isd191.org

### **Inver Grove Heights Schools ISD 199**

2990 80<sup>th</sup> Street East Inver Grove Heights, MN 55076
Caroline Little, Director of Instructional Technology
651.306.7100 | <u>littlec@isd199.org</u>
Bill Ries, Network Specialist
651.306.7105 | <u>riesb@isd199.org</u>

### **Kennedale ISD**

104 Swisher Rd Lake Dallas, TX 75081 Brian Franklin, Director of Information Technology 817.563.8050

franklinb@kennedaleisd.net

# **Aruba References**

### Farmersville ISD

2855 Colonial Blvd Fort Myers, FL 33966
David Osinski
972-782-7024
dosinski@farmersvilleisd.org

